



# **JAYMART PLC**

No. 1/2021 8 January 2021

## **CORPORATES**

Company Rating: BBB
Issue Rating:
Senior unsecured BBBOutlook: Stable

Last Review Date: 30/06/20

**Company Rating History:** 

DateRatingOutlook/Alert18/03/16BBBStable

## **Contacts:**

Sithakarn Tongphiphat, CFA, FRM sithakarn@trisrating.com

Preeyaporn Kosakarn preeyaporn@trisrating.com

Wajee Pitakpaibulkij wajee@trisrating.com

Taweechok Jiamsakunthum taweechok@trisrating.com

Narumol Charnchanavivat narumol@trisrating.com



#### **RATIONALE**

TRIS Rating affirms the company rating on Jaymart PLC (JMART) at "BBB" with a "stable" outlook. At the same time, TRIS Rating assigns a "BBB-" rating to JMART's proposed issue of up to THB2.7 billion in senior unsecured debentures. The issue rating is notched down from the company rating due to the structural subordination or the lower priority of claims and/or recovery prospects of JMART's debt obligations compared to claims against its operating subsidiaries. The company will use the proceeds from the proposed issue to refinance its existing debts and invest in subsidiaries.

The company rating continues to reflect JMART's strong performance, driven by the acquisition and management of distressed debt and the competitive operations of its core subsidiary, JMT Network Services PLC (JMT), as well as JMART's relatively strong position in the mobile phone handset trading business.

The ratings also take into consideration the intense competition in the mobile handset market, the company's high leverage, and the risks associated with its retail lending and property business.

JMART's operating results for the first nine months of 2020 (9M2020) remained solid and in line with our expectation even though part of its businesses were impacted by the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19). The company reported net income of THB868 million for 9M2020, increasing by 55% from 9M2019. The strong performance was attributed mainly to the healthy operating performance of JMT which reported net income of THB713 million. The turnaround in an associate company, Singer Thailand PLC (SINGER), has also helped support JMART's operating result. The share of profits from SINGER increased to THB93 million in 9M2020 from THB33 million in 9M2019.

#### **RATING OUTLOOK**

The "stable" outlook is based on TRIS Rating's expectation that the strong performance in the debt collection service will continue, and the company will maintain its competitive position in the mobile phone handset segment. We also expect the performances of other subsidiaries, J Fintech Co., Ltd. (J-Fintech) and JAS Asset PLC (J), will continue to improve.

### **RATING SENSITIVITIES**

The rating upside case is unlikely to arise in the near term, given JMART's current business and financial position. The rating downside case could occur from significant deteriorations in both JMART's or its subsidiaries' operating performances or from aggressive investment which will push the ratio of debt to adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization (EBITDA) over 5 times on a sustained basis.





#### **RELATED CRITERIA**

- Rating Methodology Corporate, 26 July 2019
- Key Financial Ratios and Adjustments, 5 September 2018
- Group Rating Methodology, 10 July 2015

# Jaymart PLC (JMART)

Company Rating:	ВВВ
Issue Rating:	
Up to THB2,700 million senior unsecured debentures within 3.5 years	BBB-
Rating Outlook:	Stable

### TRIS Rating Co., Ltd.

Silom Complex Building, 24th Floor, 191 Silom Road, Bangkok 10500, Thailand Tel: 0-2098-3000

© Copyright 2021, TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution, or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or manner or by any means whatsoever, by any person, of the credit rating reports or information is prohibited, without the prior written permission of TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. The credit rating is not a statement of fact or a recommendation to buy, sell or hold any debt instruments. It is an expression of opinion regarding credit risks for that instrument or particular company. The opinion expressed in the credit rating does not represent investment or other advice and should therefore not be construed as such. Any rating and information contained in any report written or published by TRIS Rating has been pre pared without taking into account any recipient's particular financial needs, circumstances, knowledge and objectives. Therefore, a recipient should assess the appropriateness of such information before making an investment decision based on this information. Information used for the rating has been obtained by TRIS Rating from the company and other sources believed to be reliable. Therefore, TRIS Rating does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any such information and will accept no liability for any loss or damage arising from any inaccuracy, inadequacy or incompleteness. Also, TRIS Rating is not responsible for any errors or omissions, the result obtained from, or any actions taken in reliance upon such information. All methodologies used can be found at <a href="https://www.trisrating.com/rating-criteria">www.trisrating.com/rating-criteria</a>